BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON COUNCIL MEETING July 11, 2017 6:00pm BOROUGH HALL COUNCIL ROOM

<u>◆CALL TO ORDER/SUNSHINE NOTICE/FLAG SALUTE:</u> Mayor Klaus				
◆ROLL CALL	<u>:</u> Municipal Clerk		Harris Beach	Robenolt Fawley
◆APPROVAL	OF MINUTES: J	une 7, 2017, Ca	ucus Mtg. and Jur	ne 13, 2017, Council Mtg.
Motion to appro	ove:	All in favor:	At	ostentions:
◆COMMITTE	E REPORTS FOR AF			y reports from Police, Fire, EMS, ng, Tax Coll., Construction & Court
Motion to appro	ove:		All in favor:	
+ORDINANCI	ES FOR PUBLIC HE	ARING AND AD	OPTION:	
Ord. 1075	Ordinance Adopting and Between PBA L			in the Contract Negotiated by rington
Ord. 1076	Amending Chapter Senior Community C		Borough Code (re	moves security deposit for VFW
Ord. 1077	Borough of Barringto Issuance of General	on, Appropriating I Obligation Bondup to \$200,000,	g the Sum of \$210 ds or Bond Anticip Making Certain D	apital Improvements for the ,000 Therefor; Authorizing the ation Notes in the Aggregate eterminations and Covenants; a with the Foregoing
Motion to appro	ove:	materials	Poll vote:	
Motion to open Public Hearing:			Motion to close Public Hearing:	
Motion to adopt	<u></u>			
◆ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION ON FIRST READING:				
Ord. 1078	Ord. 1078 Amending Chapter 22, Planning Board (amends membership)			
Motion to appro	ove:		Poll vote:	

◆ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION ON FIRST READING cont'd:

Ordinance No. 1078, along with Ordinance 1074, Authorizing Financial Agreements between the Borough of Barrington and Barrington Restaurant Urban Renewal, LLC, will be considered for adoption after proper notice and a public hearing to be held during the August 8 council meeting.

+RESOLUTIO	ON CONSENT AGENDA:		
7-2017-90	Creating the Position of Concrete/Masonry Crew Leader in Public Works and Establishing the Salary Therefor		
7-2017-91	Authorizing the Transfer of Additional Recreation Funds from the Trust Other Fund to the Centennial Fund		
7-2017-92	Authorizing Execution of the Contract Negotiated b Barrington and PBA Local #328	y and between the Borough of	
7-2017-93	Change Order No. 3—Reconstruction of Commerc	e Drive, Phase i	
7-2017-94	Certifying a Lien Against Certain Properties for Cos	sts Incurred by the Borough of	
	Barrington in Accordance with the Property Mainter		
7-2017-95	Approving the July Bill List in the Total Amount of \$	811,253.94	
Motion to approve: Poll vote:			
◆PLANNING	BOARD APPOINTMENTS: Mayor's appointments-	no confirmation of council required	
	gnee, Class I (term concurrent with Mayor's term) nate No. 1 (two year term expiring 12/31/18)	John Rink Rick Rettinger	
◆COMMENTS	FROM THE GOVERNING BODY		
◆PUBLIC PO	Please state name and address for the record. per person.	Public comment is limited to five minutes	
Motion to Open	Motion to Close		
◆MOTION TO	ADJOURN:	Time:	

David W. Uron Chief of Police

227 Trenton Avenue Barrington, New Jersey 08007

(856) 547-3350 Fax (856) 547-8061

June 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017

3500		Miles Patrolled
585		Calls Answered
185	· ·	Traffic Summons Issued
30		Adults Arrested
1		Assault
22		Theft
5		Criminal Mischief
5		Possession CDS
15		Family Offenses
32		Disorderly Conduct
95		Non-criminal Investigations
1		Sudden Death
9		Missing Persons
6		Animal Complaints
18		Traffic Accidents
125	State State	Public Services
22		Assist Other Agencies
	-	spectfully submitted,

David W. Uron Chief of Police

DWU/lem

Barrington Fire Company #1 Report of Service for June 2017

Run Totals			
Mutual Aid		19	
Alarm Systems		2	
Dwellings		0	
Buildings	•	0	
Highway Assignments	(recalled)	3	
Highway Assignments	(MVA)	3	
Investigate Fumes		1	
MVA		0	
Brush/Trash		0	
Public Assists	•••	2	
Assist EMS/Police		4	
Vehicle		0	
Wires (Exterior)		0	
Wires (interior)		0	

Total Calls	•	34	
Drills		3	

Company In Service 20 Hours 18 Minutes
Total Firefighter Hours 175 Hours 37 Minutes

Average Firefighters Per Run

Eqiupment Used

Portable Radios Hand Lights Thermal Imaging Camera

SCBA Hand Tools 4 Gas Meters

Oil Dry Pelican lights Traffic Cones

Fire Extinguishers Ventilation Fans Port Ladders

Respectfully Submitted

C. Jason Houck

Fire Chief, Barrington Fire Company #1

BARRINGTON AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION, INC.

Squad 9 - "Best Care Anywhere" 201 Second Avenue, Barrington, New Jersey 08007

BARRINGTON AMBU	JLANCE	June 2017	
Barrington Haddon Heights Audubon Bellmawr Lawnside Magnolia Mt Ephraim Runnemede Somerdale Stratford	72 48 8 5 20 4 1 1 3		Transports 106 Refusals 36 Recalls 19 DOA 2 squad in service crew in service 220 hrs, 52 mins
Total	163		ALS treat 20 personnel injured 0 miles traveled 1816

72 calls were answered in Barrington and 43 people were transported

Average response time was 1.03 minutes

Average on location time was 4.63 minutes

Barbara J Willson Respectfully submitted,

Chief

JUNE 2017 TAXES

127397.82 9073.96 250.00	404385.60 127397.82	196470.40 9073.96	250.00 250.00
9073.96	127397.82	9073.96	250.00
250.00			
		1 1	
23604 50			
23001.39			
2971.82			
INT			
4379.40			
167,674.59			
1182.49	1182.49		
1182.49	-1182.49		
	276 007 70	197 206 44	
	23601.59 2971.82 INT 4379.40 167,674.59	23601.59 2971.82 INT 4379.40 167,674.59	23601.59 2971.82 INT 4379.40 167,674.59 1182.49 1182.49

JUNE 2017 SEWER

		SEWER RENTS
BALANCE FORWARD		388709.18
SEWER RENTS	16103.61	16103.61
INTEREST	318.21	
BANKRUPTCY	4.63	
SEWER LATERAL		
SEWER CONNECTION		
TOTAL COLLECTED	16,426.45	
1999-0 ELIG FOR S/C		
IN 2016	162.00	-162.00
LEVY BALANCE		372,443.57



Building Summary ReportAll permits issued between the dates of 6/1/2017 and 6/30/2017.

Permit Summary			Totals
Number of Permits:			64
Number of Permit Update	s:		2
Construction Costs:			\$308,220
Total Square Footage			0
Fees Waived:			\$1
Total Other Fees:			\$0
Subcodes			Total Subcode Fees
Building			\$5,810
Electrical			\$2,070
Fire			\$315
Plumbing			\$1,345
Certificates		Count	Total Certificate Fees
Certificate of Occupancy		1	\$50
Certificate of Approval		12	\$0
Certificate of Continuing C	ccupancy	1	\$175
Non-UCC Certificates		Count	Total Certificate Fees
Non-UCC Certificates		0	\$0
	Subcode Fees Grand Total		\$9,540
	Certificate Grand Total		\$225
			\$9,765



BARRINGTON MUNICIPAL COURT 500 WHITE HORSE PIKE OAKLYN, NJ 08107 (856)858-0074 FAX (856) 858-9552

KRISDEN MCCRINK MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE

CATHERINE LAWSON COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Month of: June, 2017

Date: July 1, 2017

Moving Summons Issued 192

Parking Summons Issued 14

Criminal Summons/Warrants Issued 39

Monies Disbursed

Borough of Barrington \$10,386.33

Camden County Fines \$3,449.51

Public Defender Fee \$960.00

P.O.A.A. \$12.00

Interest General Account \$3.69

Interest Bail Account \$0.12

Other _____

* Amended*

Page #1

Recycling Tonnage Reporting Form

Printed: 07/07/17

County: Camden Municipality: Barrington

Mailing Address

BARRINGTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

100 REAMER DRIVE

BARRINGTON, NJ 08007-0000

Recycling Coordinator MICHAEL J. CIOCCO

Report Transaction Dates: 06/01/17-06/30/17

MatID Material Name	Residential	Commercial	Total
ALCON Aluminum Containers	1.34	0.00	1.34
BRUSH Brush/Tree Parts	25.00	0.00	25.00
CON Concrete	11.19	0.00	11.19
GLCON Glass Containers	18.75	0.00	18.75
GRASS Grass Clippings	77.78	0.00	77.78
OTPAP Other Paper/Mag./JunkMail	40.17	0.00	40.17
PLCON Plastic Containers	0.80	0.00	0.80
STCON Steel Containers	5.89	0.00	5.89
STUMP Stumps	14.01	0.00	14.01
TEXTL Textiles	0.66	0.00	0.66
		========	
Total All Materials	195.58	0.00	195.58

SINGLE STREAM REVENUE REPORT 2017

January = 52.54 tons x \$10.28 ton = \$540.02 February = 48.64 tons x \$15.02 ton = \$730.44 March = 59.89 tons x \$27.15 ton = \$1,626.28 April = 53.43 tons x \$2.87 ton = \$153.41 May = 54.17 tons x \$3.62 ton = \$195.87 June = 66.95 tons = waiting for revenue report

January thru June = 335.62 tons/\$3.246.02 (revenue)

WASTE OIL REVENUE REPORT 2017

January = 0 gals.
February = 0 gals.
March = 425 gals.
April = 0 gals.
May = 0 gals.
June = 0 gals

January thru June = 425 gals./\$148.75 Disposal Fee

SCRAP METAL REVENUE REPORT 2017

January = 4.25 tons x \$60.00 ton = \$255.00 (November 2016 thru January 2017)

February = 0 tons

March = 0 tons

April = $3.44 \text{ tons } \times \$60.00 \text{ ton} = \$206.40 \text{ (February thru April 2017)}$

May = 0 tons

June = 0 tons

January thru June = 7.69 tons/\$461.40 (revenue)

Respectfully Submitted

Michael J. Ciocco Supt., of Public Works

ORDINANCE 1075

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING ALL SALARY PROVISIONS AS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT NEGOTIATED BY AND BETWEEN PBA LOCAL #328 AND THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The weekly salaries for all full-time members of the Barrington Police Department are hereby fixed at the amount as shown in the PBA Contract, attached hereto for the Years 2017-2019 (see Exhibit A attached 2017-2019 PBA Contract).

<u>Section 2.</u> The annual salaries for newly hired patrolman shall be as shown in Article V, Letter E. in the PBA Contract.

<u>Section 3.</u> The weekly salaries for all full-time members of the Barrington Police Department as negotiated in the Contract dated January 1, 2017- December 31, 2019 will be increased annually by the following amounts:

January 1, 2017 – 2,000.00 January 1, 2018 – 2,700.00 January 1, 2019 – 3,000.00

<u>Section 4.</u> A shift differential shall be paid to the full-time uniformed members of the Police Department as indicated in Article XII, letter A. of the PBA Contract.

<u>Section 5.</u> All salary provisions as indicated in the PBA contract for January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2019, shall apply hereto.

<u>Section 6.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Introduced: May 9, 2017 Adopted: July 11, 2017

By:		Attest:
•	Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1076

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 58, FEES, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 58, Fees, is hereby amended in the Code of the Borough of Barrington, as follows:

ARTICLE I. SECTION 58-1 Schedule of Fees.

The following schedule of fees is hereby amended with respect to the various licenses, permits and activities required under the provisions of Borough Ordinances. Applications for and the issuance of such licenses and permits shall be subject to the provisions of the specific Chapter of the Code which is indicated for each type of license or permit. The business, activity, or operation for which the license or permit is required shall be subject to all regulations set forth in the chapter to which reference is made.

Type of License, Permit or Activity	<u>Fee</u>
Facility hall rental:	
Barrington Recreation Center rental fee Barrington Recreation Center security deposit (refunded if hall is in order)	\$200.00 \$100.00
VFW Senior Community Center rental fee VFW hourly meeting fee	\$400.00
(security deposit requirement removed)	\$25.00/hr

ARTICLE II.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

ARTICLE III.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Introduced:	June 13, 2017
Adopted:	July 11, 2017

By:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1077

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$210,000 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO \$200,000, MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purposes described in Section 7 hereof are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey ("Borough").

Section 2. It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

- (a) the estimated amount to be raised by the Borough from all sources for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$210,000;
- (b) the estimated amount of bonds or bond anticipation notes to be issued for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$200,000; and
- (c) a down payment in the amount of \$10,000 for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is currently available in accordance with the requirements of Section 11 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11.

Section 3. The sum of \$200,000, to be raised by the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, together with the sum of \$10,000, which amount represents the required down payment, are hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in this bond ordinance ("Bond Ordinance").

Section 4. The issuance of negotiable bonds of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 hereof is hereby authorized. Said bonds shall be sold in accordance with the requirements of the Local Bond Law.

Section 5. In order to temporarily finance the purposes described in Section 7 hereof, the issuance of bond anticipation notes of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 is hereby authorized. Pursuant to the Local Bond Law, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell all or part of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver the same to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their date to delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of the bond anticipation notes pursuant to this Bond Ordinance is made. Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 6. The amount of the proceeds of the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance which may be used for the payment of interest on such obligations, accounting, engineering, legal fees and other items as provided in Section 20 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20, shall not exceed the sum of \$40,000.

Section 7. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said obligations are to be issued; the estimated costs of each said purpose; the amount of down payment for each said purpose; the amount of available grants; the maximum amount of obligations to be issued for said purpose and the period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of the Local Bond Law are as follows:

Purpose/Improvement

A. Completion of Various Improvements to Recreational Areas including, but not limited to, the Shreve Avenue Sports Complex and the Moore Avenue Playground and Sports Complex, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto

Estimated	Down	Amount of Obligations	Period of
Total Cost	<u>Payment</u>		<u>Usefulness</u>
\$210,000	\$10,000	\$200,000	15 years

<u>Section 8.</u> Grants or other monies received from any governmental entity, if any, will be applied to the payment of, or repayment of obligations issued to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 above.

Section 9. The supplemental debt statement provided for in Section 10 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-10, was duly filed in the office of the Clerk prior to the passage of this Bond Ordinance on first reading and a complete executed duplicate original thereof has been filed in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey. The supplemental debt statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-43, is increased by this Bond Ordinance by \$200,000 and that the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

<u>Section 10.</u> The full faith and credit of the Borough are irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance, and to the extent payment is not otherwise provided, the Borough shall levy <u>ad valorem</u> taxes on all taxable real property without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment thereof.

<u>Section 11.</u> The Capital Budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Bond Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended Capital Budget and Capital Program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Clerk and available for inspection.

Section 12. The Borough hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself from the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expenditures", as defined in Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Borough prior to the issuance of such bonds or bond anticipation notes.

Section 13. The Borough hereby covenants as follows:

- (a) it shall take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid on the bonds or bond anticipation notes is exempt from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, and will not become a specific item of tax preference pursuant to Section 57(a)(5) of the Code;
- (b) it will not make any use of the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder;
- (c) it shall calculate or cause to be calculated and pay, when due, the rebatable arbitrage with respect to the "gross proceeds" (as such term is used in Section 148(f) of the Code) of the bonds or bond anticipation notes;
- (d) it shall timely file with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and
- (e) it shall take no action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- <u>Section 14.</u> The improvements authorized hereby are not current expenses and are improvements that the Borough may lawfully make. No part of the cost of the improvements authorized hereby has been or shall be specially assessed on any property specially benefited thereby.
- Section 15. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.
- <u>Section 16.</u> In accordance with the Local Bond Law, this Bond Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Introduced: Adopted:	June 13, 2017 July 11, 2017	
Approved:	Robert Klaus, Mayor	Attest: Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1078

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 22, LAND USE PROCEDURES, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey that Chapter 22, Land Use Procedures, in the Code of the Borough of Barrington, is hereby amended as follows:

ARTICLE I.	ARTICLE I.	Planning Board	SECTION 22-1.	Establishment

- D. Class IV.
- (2) Four alternate members shall be appointed by the Mayor for Class IV members and such alternate members shall be designated at the time of appointment by the Mayor as "Alternate No. 1, Alternate, No. 2, Alternate No. 3 and Alternate No. 4. Alternate members shall meet the qualifications of Class IV members. The terms of the alternate members shall be for two (2) years and no more than two of the terms of the alternate members shall expire in any one year. A vacancy occurring otherwise than by expiration of the term shall be filled by the Mayor for the unexpired term only. Alternate members may participate in discussions of the proceedings but may not vote, except in the absence or disqualification of a regular member of any class. A vote shall not be delayed in order that a regular member may vote instead of an alternate member. In the event that a choice must be made as to which alternate member is to vote, Alternate No. 1 shall vote first followed by 2, 3 and 4 respectively.

ARTICLE II.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

ARTICLE III.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Introduced: July 11, 2017 Adopted:	
By:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mavor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CREATING THE POSITION OF CONCRETE/MASONRY CREW LEADER IN PUBLIC WORKS and APPOINTING ERIC BECK TO THE POSITION

WHEREAS it is necessary to create the position of concrete/masonry crew leader in Public Works so the Borough can employ someone with the necessary expertise in the concrete/masonry craft who can also train other employees in this craft; and

WHEREAS the Director of Public Works has recommended to the Governing Body that Eric Beck from Bellmawr Public Works has the necessary expertise and experience to be appointed to this position; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body has determined it is in the best interest of the Borough to create the position of concrete/masonry crew leader and appoint Eric Beck to this position;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington hereby authorizes the creation of the position of concrete/masonry crew leader in Barrington Public Works; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Eric Beck is hereby appointed to the position of concrete/masonry crew leader; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this shall be a part-time position and the salary for this position will be \$43.00 per hour.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON July 11, 2017

By:		Attest:	
	Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Cle	rk/RMC

RESOLUTION 7-2017-91

AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF ADDITIONAL RECREATION FUNDS FROM THE TRUST OTHER FUND TO THE CENTENNIAL FUND

WHEREAS, there is a requirement to have a dedicated by rider for recreation funds held in the Trust Other Fund; and

WHEREAS, the rider for the Recreation funds in the amount of 1,559.00 has not be confirmed;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington that these funds be transferred from the Recreation Trust Other fund to the Centennial Fund in the amount of \$ 1,559.00.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON July 11, 2017

BY:		ATTEST:
	Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk
CER	TIFICATION	
	eby certify this to be a true copy of a Reso ugh of Barrington at the Council Meeting h	lution approved by the Governing Body of the neld on July 11, 2017.

Terry	/ Shannon, Borough Clerk	

THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

July 11 2017

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH P.B.A. LOCAL #328 RELATIVE TO CERTAIN POLICE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT SAID CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington (hereinafter "Barrington") is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the P,B,A, Local #328, (hereinafter "the Union") is the bargaining agent for collective labor negotiations for certain Police Department employees of Barrington; and

WHEREAS, after several negotiation sessions, Barrington and the Union wish to enter into a contract for certain Police Department employees covering the period of time commencing January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Barrington and the Union have agreed to the terms and conditions of this Contract; as so stated in the document attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Borough Council to authorize the proper municipal officials to execute the attached Contract on behalf of the Borough of Barrington;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A", by and between the Borough of Barrington and P.B.A. Local #328, be and hereby is approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Public Safety Director and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Contract and all other documents necessary to implement said Contract on behalf of the Borough of Barrington.

July 11, 2017	
Ву:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3—RECONSTRUCTION OF COMMERCE DRIVE, PHASE 1

WHEREAS, it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done in completing the 2016 Capital Improvements Program – Reconstruction of Commerce, Phase 1 from East Atlantic Avenue towards Shreve Avenue (NJDOT FY2016 Municipal Aid) in the Borough of Barrington, County, County of Camden, State of New Jersey.

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 3 was developed to itemize and authorize those changes.

WHEREAS, certification has been received by the Borough Treasurer/Finance Director that sufficient funds have been allocated for this Change Order;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Barrington that Change Order No. 3 hereby authorized to revise the Contract Amount from \$249,039.25 to \$251,201.55.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON July 11, 2017

Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution Barrington at the council meeting held July 11, 2017.	approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk	

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING A LIEN AGAINST CERTAIN PROPERTIES FOR COSTS INCURRED BY THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 95 of the Code of the Borough of Barrington entitled the "Property Maintenance Code", notice of noncompliance was sent to the record owners of the below listed properties; and

WHEREAS, said property owners did not comply with said notice and the Barrington Public Works Department was ordered to abate the violations; and

WHEREAS, the cost to abate the property maintenance violations was as listed below and as indicated in the invoices attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Governing Body, in accordance with Chapter 95 of the Code of the Borough of Barrington, to certify said costs incurred by the Barrington Public Works Department as a lien against the properties known as listed below in accordance with Chapter 95 of the Code of the Borough of Barrington;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the following liens are hereby certified as against the property as noted in accordance with Chapter 95 of the Code of the Borough of Barrington:

25 W. Gloucester Pike--\$418.50

1. E. Gloucester Pike--\$418.50

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the owner(s) of the subject property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tax Collector shall be responsible for collection of the amounts herein certified.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON July 11, 2017

CERTIFICATION

I, Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Barrington, hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body at the council meeting held July 11, 2017.

T	Ola	B A	_ : 1	OI
Terry	Shannon,	IVIIJNI	cipai	Clerk

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY

Rec. 7-2017-95 July 11, 2017

	July 11, 201/	
CURRENT FUND		
CHECKS CURRENT FUND	2016 BUDGET	2,592.92
	2017 BUDGET	195,579.34
	GRANTS	768.01
	DEBT SERVICE	168,925.00
	PERS AND PFRS PENSION PAYMENT BOARD OF EDUCATION*	0.00
	CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT**	0.00
	MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE	0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		196,199.57
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		28,079.78
	TOTAL CURRENT	592,144.62
CHILLIAN TIMES		
SEWER UTILITY	AAA C DAID OFF	0.00
CHECKS SEWER FUND	2016 BUDGET	0.00
	2017 BUDGET DEBT SERVICE	17,849.74
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL	DEBT SERVICE	55,372.64 27,556.36
PERS PENSION PAYMENT		0.00
WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS		0.00
WIRES MARKOTE CHECKS	TOTAL SEWER	100,778.74
	TOTAL	100,770.71
CAPITAL FUND		
CHECK CAPITAL FUND		46,022.63
MANUAL CHECK		0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		963.65
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT	•	
	TOTAL CAPITAL	46,986.28
CONSTRUCTION FUND		
CHECK CONSTRUCTION		0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		7,101.32
MANUAL CHECKS		0.00
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION	7,101.32
TRUST FUND		
CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND		3,833.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		28,985.63 5,505.00
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS	TOTAL TRUST	38,323.63
	TOTAL TROST	36,323.03
SEWER CAPITAL FUND		
CHECK SEWER CAPITAL		2,490.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		900.00
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY 2015	INTEREST	,,,,,,
THE TO SERVER OF THE TEST	TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL	3,390.00
ANIMALTRUST FUND		
ANIMAL TRUST CHECK		500.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		
WIRES/MANUAR CHECKS		0.00
	TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST	500.00
,		
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND		
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK		7,157.50
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL		
MANUAL CHECKS		2,915.00
	TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST	10,072.50
DEGICALLY STATE OF THE STATE OF	**************************************	
REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION A		201000
CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUN	עו	3,049.98
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		8,906.87
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS	TOTAL TRUST	11,956.85
	IOIAL IRUSI	11,730.03
	TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE	811,253.94
	TOTAL BIBL BIOT & HAMORE CHECKS, WIRE	011,600,74